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IK RE: PETITIGNS FOR SPECIAL HERRING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE -~

NW/Corner Reisterstown Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
and Carlvon Road
{10540 Reisterstown Road} * OF BALTTMORE COUNTY
4th Rlection District
3rd Councilmanic District * Case No. 96-146-SPHEA
Exxon Corporation *
Petiticner
* * * * i % * * * * *

CINDINGS OF ¥ACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Depuiy Zoning Commissioner as Peti-
tions for Special Hearing, Special Ewxception and Variance for that proper—
ty known as 10540 Reisterstown Road, located in the wvicinity of Owings
Mills Boulevard in Owings Mills. The Petitions were filed by the owner of
the property, Exxon Corporaticn, by Michael J. Specht, BAgent/ARttorney in
Fact, through G. Scott BRarhight, Esguire apnd David K. Gildea, Esquire.
The Petitioner seeks approval of an amendment tc the previocusly approved
site plan in Case No. 3590-RX to reflect the proposed improvements, pursu-
ant to the special exception and variance relief sought. More specifical-
iy, the Petitioner seeks a special exception for a convenience store use-
in-combination with the existing fuel service station and variance relief
from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From
Section 405.4.A.3.4 to permit five (5) parking spaces in lieu of the
reqaired 15; from Section 405.4.A.1 to permit a total site area of
14,908.37 sq.ft. in lieu of the minimom required 24,092.68 sg.ft.; from
Secticn 413.2{f) to permit a double-sided =zign of 132.52 sq.ft. in lieu of
the maximum permitted 100 sq.ft.; from Section 405.4.A.2.a toA permit a
atiiding setback of 9 feet from Carlvom Road in lieu of the reguired 35
feet; from Section 405.4.A.Z.b to permit a landscape transition area in

the rear vard of 1 foolt in lieu of the reguired 6 feet; and, from Section
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405.4.C to permit aisle widths of 17 feet, 12 feet, 7.8 feekt, and 7.5 feet
in lien of the minimmm required 22 feet. The subject property and relief
sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitited which
was accepted and marked into ovidence as Petitioper's Exhibit 1.

hppearing at the hearing on behaslf of the Petitions were Jennifer
Colvard, a representative of Exxon Corporation, Ken HAyre, Proprietor of
the subject site, Tim Whittie, Professional Engineer with Frederick Ward
Associates, who prepared the site plan for this project, and David K.
Gildea, Esguire, attormey for the Petitioner. There were no Protestants
present. )

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a net area of 14,908.37 sq.ft. {0.341 acres), =zoned B.L.-A.S.,
and is improved with a gasoline service station. The Petitioner is desirous
of converting the service garage portion of the building to a convenience
store. Testimony indicated that Exxon is in the process of comverting
many of its gasoline service stations from those which offer automotive
service repairs to those which offer fuel and miscellanecus items found in
convenience stores. This is but another site whers Exxon proposss ¥o make
suchh a conversion and to improve the appearance cf the existing facility.
Photographs of the site, which were submitted into evidence as Petitioner’'s
Exhibit 2, show that the subject property is well-maintained and atrtyactive
in its appearance. In fact, Mr. Ayre testified that he has won awards from
Exxon as being one of its 50 best gasaline service stations. Mr. BAyre
looks forward to the proposed improvements to the site and its coerversion
to a convenience store use. In order to proceed with the proposed improve-

ments, the requested relief is necessary. Testimony revealed that Exxon
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will utilize the existing buililding on the property and no new structures
are proposed.

1t is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in a B.L.-
A.S. =zone by special exception. It is equally clear that the proposed uss
would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicimity. Therefors,
it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in Section 562.1 are
satisfied.

The Petitioner had the burden of addncing testimony and evidence
which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and
requirements set forth in Sectiomn 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Petitioner
has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment
to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.
The facts and circumstances deo not show that the proposed use at the par-
ticular location described by Petitioner’s Exhibit ¥ woulid have any ad-
verse impact dbove and beyond that inherently asscciated with such a spe-
cial exception use, irrespective of its location within the zZone.

Schnlitz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 {1581).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
or genperal welfare of the locality, nor tend to c¢reate congestion in
roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes
of the property's zoming classificalion, nor in anv other way be incopsis-
tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it
appears that the special exception should be granted with certaian restric-
tions as more fully Jescribed below. The Petition for Special Bearing

should also be granted to reflect the proposed modifications to the site
S
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plan and change in use of the properiy from a gascline service station to
a convenience store use in combimation with fuel sales.

hs for the wvariance relief sought, Section 307.1 of the R.C.Z.R.
has established a two-step process for the granting of variances. That
two-step process was addressed and identified by the Court of Special

Bppeals in the case of Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 {1995}. The

opinion in that case, issued January 4, 1995 and authored by the Honorable
J. Cathell, interpreted ocur regulations to require the applicant to estah-
1ish the following:

First, the Applicant (Petitioner) must prove, and this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner mst ¥find, that the "property whereon structures are
to be placed {or uses conducted} is -- in and of itself-- unique and ypusu-
al in a manner different from the nature of surrounding properties such
that the unigueness and peculiarity of the sub¥ect property causes the
zoning provision to impact disproportionately upon that property.”

I find from the testimony and evidence presenpted in this case
that the subiect property is unique, unusual angd different from properties
which surround the subject site so as to cause this applicable zoning
provision to impact disproportionately upon this particular parcel of land.

Baving satisfied this "“first step" the Applicant {Petitianer)
mist proceed to the “second step” of this variance process, which 3is to
show that strict compliance with the zoning regulations for Baltimore
County would resuit in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

The practical difficulty or unreasanable:hg;@sh%g gaiéelines that
have been Iimposed@ by the Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations {B.C.Z.R.)
have been thoroughly cxamined and discussed hy the appellate courts of

this State. Iin lLovyola Federal Savings and Loan Association v. Buschmen,
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227 M4d. 243, 176 A.2d 355 {1%961), the Court of 2Appeals considered the
identical regulation ito Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R.

Bs the Court noted: "Section 307 of the Regulastions uses the two
terms {practical difficuliy or unreascnable hardship) in the disijunctive.™

Loyola Pederal, p. 358. Thus, by the use of the term "or", Seciion 307

offers the Petitiomer an opportunity to obtain its variance upon satisfac-
tion of either the undue hardship or practical difficuity standard.
The distinction between these standards was clarified by the

Court of Special Appeals in Anderson v. Board of Appeals, TFown of Chess-

peake Beach, 22 Wd. Rhpp. 28, 322 A.24 220 {1974). Within that opinien,

the Court held that the undue hardship standard applies to a petition for
a use variance. The Court noted that a use variance, which permits a use
on the property other than that specificaltly permitted in that particular
district, reqguires the imposition of a higher standard. That is, to allow
the change of use for a particular property reguires the Petitioner to
demonstrate real hardship, whers the lapnd cannot allow a reasonable return
if used only in accordance with the use restrictions of the ordinance.
Compared with this heavy burden, the Court reviewed the practical
difficulty standard applicable for area variances. The Court characterized
area variances as having a much less drastic effect thawn use variamces, in
that they seek relief only from height, area, setback, or side property
line restrictions and would not affect the property's use, per se. The
Court envisioned the impact of area variances on the surrcunding locale to
be less than that generated by use variances, and thus, the lesser praecti-
cal difficulty standard applies. The prongs of that standard which mest

be satisfied by the Petition, as enunciated in Anderson, supra, are as

follows:



1} whether compliance with the strict letter of
restrictions governing  area, setbhacks, fromtage,
height, bulk or density would unreasonsbly prevent the
owner from using the property for a permitied purpose
or would render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome:;

2} whether a grant of the variance applied for would
do substantial justice to an applicant as= well as to
other property owners in the district or whether a
lesser relazmation than that applied for would give
sufficient relief to the owner of the prouperty invelved
and be more consistent with that afforded other proper—
ty owners; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfzre secured.

Anderson, p. 39. See also Mclean v. Seley, 270 Md. 208 (1973} at pps.
2314-215.

T find from the testimcony and evidence presented at the hearing
before me that the Applicants have in fact proven the practical difficmlty
standards as set forth above and that the relief requested should be
granted. 1 further find that the granting of this variance is in strict
harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. and that the grantiag
of this relief is accompiished without injury to the public health, safety
oxr general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

public hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above,

the relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

2 . _ ndl o
= . Baltimore County this day of Jamuary, 1996 that the Petition for
= :
iL }
gé q Special Hearing secking zpproval of an amendment to the previously approved
L _  site plan in Case No. 3590-RX to reflect the proposed improvements, in
0 S
5 3§‘accordance,with Petitioner®s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,
i
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1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Pstition for Specisl Exception to
permit a convenience store wuse-in-combination with the existing fuel
service statlon on the subject property, in accordance with Pebtitiomer's
Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; andg,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Detition for Variance seeking
relief from the B.C.Z.R. as follows: PFrom Section 405.4.A.3.4 to permit 5
parking spaces in lieu of the required 15; from Section 405.4.A.1 to permit
a total site area of 14,908.37 sq.ft. in lieu of the minimm reguired
24,092.68 sq.ft.; from Section 413.2(f) to permit a double-sided sign of
132.52 sg.ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 100 sg.ft.; from Section
405.4.A.2.2 to permit a building setback cof 9 feet from Carlvon Road in
lieu of the required 35 feet; from Section 405.4.A.2.b to permit a rear
vard landscape transition area of 1 foot in lieu of the reguired 6 fest;
and, from Section 409.4.C to permit aisle widths of 17 feet, 12 feet, 7.8
feet, and 7.% feet in lieu of the minimum required 22 feekt, in accordance
with Petitioner's Exnhibit 1, be and 1is hereby GRANTED, subject %to the
following restriction:

i) The Petitioners may apply for tTheir building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitiomers are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein be rescinded.

3 // 3
TIMOTHY M. ROTRQCO
Neputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:bis for Baltimore Couniy




Baltimore County Sgge 112, Courthouse
Zoning Commissioner 400 Washington Avenue

. . Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

T
T

January 22, 1996

David K. Gildea, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:

Dear

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAT. HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIZNCE
W /Corner Reisterstown Road and Carlvon Road

{10540 Reisterstown Road)

4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Exxon Corporation - Petitioner

Case No. 96-146-SPHXA

Mr. Gildea:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the

above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Excep-

tion

and Variance have been granted@ in accordance with the attached Order.

In +the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-

able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Bppeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. TFor further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zzoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3331.

Very truly yours,

M He) iy byoce

TIMOTHY M. ROTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

T™K:bis for Baltimore County
ce: Ms. Jennifer Colvard, Exzon Company, USA

6301 Ivy Lane, Suite 700, Greenbelt, Md. 20770

Mr. Ken Ayre, Tollgate Auto Services

10540 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills, Md. 21117

People's Counsel

fase File

v

Printed wath Sovbean ink
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?eﬁ%i@n for S?egi.ai Hearing

%f*rjfg to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Couniy
= for the property located at 10540 Reisterstown Rd., Owings Mills, MD 21117
Gl - S PHYA which is preseoily zoned g, a5

i
-
A
F This Petition shall be fied with tha Cifics of Zoning Administration & Developnrent Management.
B The undersigned, lagal awner(s} of the croperty sduate in Saltimore County and witicn is described in the description and plat attached
. hereta ana made a pait hereot, hereby petition for a Sgecial Hearing uncer Secticn $00.7 of the Zaning Neguiations of Baltimare County,
3 ta deterrmine whether or not the Zoning Commissianer shauld approve
12 Amendments to previously approved plan in Case No. 3590RX (Order dated 7/8/55).
o Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.
: AN |, or we. agree to pay expenses of abova Speciai Heanng advertising, posting, etc., upen tifing of this petition, and further agree to and
+ ara to be bound by the zoning reguiatans ang restrictions of Baltimare County adested pursuant to the Zaning Law for Baltimare County.

We ca sclemnty ceciany and A, undar the penames of Demury, that iwe are te
lagal cyermrtsy cf the RICDerY WinG s the susject of s Peubo,

Costract PurchaseLarsee: Lagai Quneets):
Exxon Corporation
{Type or Prng Namey (Typ® or Parg Namey

P2, 0 \o<5 B
Sigranus

-5 Michael J. Specht (Agent/Attorney in Fac
?4__‘ jymr——y (Type or Prot Names N
. 6301 Ivy Lane (301)513-7511
; mﬂé’f;&?{-_ Barhight e Rite 700 e
David K. Gildes ° Greenbelt, MD 20770
N {Type or Prirt Name) Gty Stat Zipcode
v;.-_; z L » i - mtt Barh:{
i3 \M X '}&Azw bavid K. Gildea
2 & S Whiteford, Tavlar & Preston SWhiteford, Taylor & Preston
% I\\ 210 W. Permsylvania Averme _210 W, Pennsvlvanis Averme
3 Adcrees ks A Towsan, MD 21204 (410) 83272000 -
',’:; Q m —_ | muggm_y“
; Y] N Sy St ESTIRATEDLENGTH OF HEARING -
o E AL OTHER .
T REWEWED BY: S5 DATE /0 g S
B, | < : o



2 Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

L
for the property located at 10540 Reisterstown R3., Owings Mills, Mp 21117

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal awner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached

hereto and made a part herect, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for

Convenience store use-in-combination with existing fuel service station.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.

1, or we, agiee to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, stc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

'We do solertiy declane and afffrm, under the panathes of penury, that iiwe are e
leguad owner(s) of the property which is the subrect of ths Febtion.

Legal Owner(s):

Exxon Corooration

{Type or Prit Namey (Type or Pant Narms)
Vel 9\ < 9

& —— S L}

“lichael J. Specht (Agent/Attornsy in Fact)
Addmss (fype or Print Nare)
Cay State Tpade Serrumm

. 8301 Ivy Lane (301} 513-7511

Aty for Petttioner:

: Aadress Ui L 7 Phone Na.
G. Scott Barhight o

. : Greenbelt, ¥ 20770
2 David X, Gilden :
= Sy Sam p=—
= V' v N“G“msgsggmaarhm;@%' e
m - A
- M‘ David XK. Gildea

%Qr [ I‘J’nitefor%!, T.?.ylor & Praston X _\‘ Nmﬂhltefﬂrd, Tavlor & Preston
Q\ 0 210 :;; Permsylvania Averme _ 210 W. Permsylvania Avenue, 4th Fl

] 4th Floor Phore No. MessTowsan, MD 21204 (41038329000
w %' MD 2120455310} 832-2000 —— musggﬂg_y)_
8\\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARNG
i i wwvailable for Heering
o \ theefollowing detes Next Two Montie
(=T} @ S REVIEWED E: SN oare__ (O -L9S
[+ L e
-
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at

C?’é; — I s — SEEHH which is presently zoned  pr,_ag

This Petition shatl be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management,

The undersigned, legal awner(s) of the property sttuate in Saltimore Cou
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for 2 Vananca from Sectic

10540 Reisterstown Rd., Owings Mills, MD 21117

ity ana which is described in the description and plat attached
nis)
See Attached.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Caunty, to the Zoning Law of Baltimare Cous
practical difficulty) -

ty; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
To be presented at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.

l. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, zeshing, &c., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimars County adopted pursuant to the Zaning Law for Baitimare County.

Wemsmemﬂydedzemdafﬁm.mﬂumpeﬂaimdmuq.matweamme
legat aowner(s) of the property wmeh 1S e subject of this Fettian.
Contract Purchaser/L ssses: Legal Cwnerls):

{Type or Prirtt Name)

Exxon Corporation
(Type ar Prinz Name)
Signamce

Uac0 .0 Lo o
Signatune
Michasl J. S T ent/Attornev in Fact)
Adicires (Type or Pnnt Namey
Ty ey Tpoods Sigranure
for Petitionen,
. Tt Ba.ﬁ:gl .
Davi O'{- Gi G\aqht i
{Type cr Prirt Name)

6301 Tvy Tane (301) 513-7511
Aacresfirite 700
W . W

Na.
Greenbelt, MD 20770
Cy State ZTipcoce
Whiteford, Taylor & Prest e O R e e
r yflel s an .
210 W. P Ivania A o G. Scott Barhight
Fhone Na.

Bavid K. Gildea
Towson, MD 21204 (410}835-2000
State

neWhiteford, Taylor & Preston

A= Towson, MD 21204
L ]

By £

(4108355000
CFEICEUSEQNLY
f’m"\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

“

unevailsble for Hearing
the {olicwing datas Next Two A
AL, OTHER
“’\\/ rEnewsn s> JV D} me_[O-4-4S5



Frederick \X/ard Associates, Inc.

ENGINEERS - ARCHITECTS - SURVEYCRS

September 18, 1995

Gl o —STH XA

ZONING DESCRIPTION
10540 Reisterstown Road
Fourth Election District

Baltimore County, Maryland

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the westerly right-of-way
line of Reisterstown Road, a 66 foot wide right-of-way heretofore
laid out at the northwesterly side of a thirty foot wide right-of-
way conveyed by Carl Von Gunten to the Consolidated Gas Electric
Light and Power Company of Baltimore by a deed dated July 28, 1954
and recorded in Liber GLB 2525, folio 389. Thence binding on the
westerly right-of-way line of Reisterstown Road and on the outlines
of that tract or parcel of Land conveyed by Tollgate Shopping
Center, Inc. to William F. Chew by a deed dated September 16, 1957
and recorded among the land records of Baltimore County in Liber
GLB 3234, folio 315, as now surveyed.

1) North 43°29/39" West 131.46 feet. Thence leaving
Reisterstown Road

2) South 28°56735" West 75.79 feet to an X-cut heretofore
set

3) South 46°24/35" West 39.97 feet to an iron pin heretofore
set

4) South 43°29739" East 143.30 feet to an iron pipe
heretofore set on the aforesaid thirty foot wide right-of-way
granted to Consolidated Gas Electric Light and Power Company of
Baltimore. Thence binding thereon

5) North 29°177/22" East 117.49 feet to the point of
beginning hereof

CONTAINING 14963 Square Feet (0.3435 Acres) of land none or
less

BEING all of that tract or parcel of land conveyed by Tollgate
Shopping Center, Inc. to William F. Chew, and Dorothea H. Chew, his
wife by a deed dated September 16, 1957 and recorded among the land
records of Baltimore County in Liber GLB 3234, folio 315.

ALSC BEING all of that tract or parcel cof land described in a
Memorandum of Lease by and between William F. Chew and Dorthea H.
Chew and Exxon Corporation, a New Jersey Corporation dated Octp%u::

Liber EHK, Jr 6383, folio 841. $ Mo 22
-~ : O

“
LY



* HaTICE OF HEARING -

Tha Zoning Commisslaner of
Baltimore County, by authortty

of the Zoning Act and Regula-

Tions of Ballimore County Wi -

hold & publlc hearing on the
wasa. [dentified hareht in
oom 106 of the Caunty Of-
fice Building, 111 W, Chesa-
aka  Avenue In Towson,
aryland 21204 or Room
118, Old Courthouge, 400
Washingion Avenua, Towson,
Maryland 21204 as follows:

Case; #96-146-SPHXA

{Hem 147}

10540 Relsterstown Road
NWC Relsterstown Road and
Carivon Raad

| 4t Elaction District

3rd Gouncliimanic

A Legal Owner(s):

Exxan Gorporation

| Hearing: Tuesday, Novamber

14, 1885 at 2:00 p.m, In Rm.
106, Gounty Office Building.

Spacial Hearlng: 1o approve
amendrments to previousty ap-
proved  plan  in_casé

#3580-RX. Special Exgep- -

flon: for convenlenge sicre
usa-In-comblnation wih exist-
ing fusl service statlon. Varl-
ance: fo permll 5 parking
mm.sa in llew of the-renuired
15 spaces; to permit a
14.908.37 sq. ft. site aréa in
fiey of the 24,002.60 sq, ft. re-
fuirerent; to permit a 132,52
s, ft, double-sided sign in lisu
of the required 100 sg. fi.
double-sided slgr; ko permit a
9 fi. bubding setback on
Carbvon Road In fiau of the re-
quired 35 ft. _E__aam atback;
to permit a 1 i landscaps
transiilon area in the rear yard
In Yisu of the required & .
landscape transition area; and
topermia 17, 124, 7.8 1,
and 2.5 ft. alsle widihs in lleu
of the 22 &, minimsim requlred
alsle widih,

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT

Zoning Gommissloner for

Baltimare County -

zo«mm;.: :s%qm E
Handlcapped Accessible; for
soeclal accommodations
Please Gall 887-3353,

{2} or Inforeation congerns
ing- the Flile andior Haasing,
Pleasa Call 887-3381,

104233 Oct, 19,

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

\O\mﬁfw 19 95

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

TOWSON, MD,,

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of \ successive

\D\S 19493,

weeks, the first publication appearing on

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

% \/\ §§J§L

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
il
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Development Processing

Baltunore County -
Department of Permits and County Office Building
P 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the cosis associated with these redquirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLIOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

23 Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILI, STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.:_\g?______ petitioner: E¥yen [sup .
Location:_ 10§D Qoaskesbund - Ovlm;i“n MDY }»9 Y
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
s Phud V-0
ADDRESS:M&L_I%&: 2 rl)mhf-

Ted W- QEM\- k-:ol- WusaAn ,M’ Tloy
PHONE NUMBER(‘{(B; §30- 2000

. Pumiad ity Hoybean hi - - =
' on Hecycled Paper 12,: .



BALY....ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND "e.
OFFICE OF FINANGE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT
fo e i -."'ﬁj’m/‘i‘:-""
DATE___ & L~ ~? 71(‘—‘1' ACCOUNT SRR At

DL b —< PHYE

-.71_: oo
\ amount_ P AR
! S II‘T"I’."T_.“I’,_, =, ; N A

RECEIVED R S
FROM: !{"h wir g [

fages - g"“r”‘..u—
Qa-é{g_': e N W e
FOR: —— 2 & S e
T B
(L
VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER ‘# ifq‘_'7
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T0: PUTUZENT PUBLISHING COMPENY
October 19, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

6. Scott Barhight, Esq.
210 W. Pennsylvania Rvenme
Powson MD 21204

832-2000

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoming Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
Comty, will hold a public heering on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County 0ffice Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: S6-146-SPHEA (Ttem 147)
10540 Reisterstown Road

WAC Relsterstown Road and Carlvon Road
4th Election District - 3rd Commcilmanic
Legal Owner: Exxon Corporation

Special Hearing to approve amendmentis to previously approved plan in case #3590-RY.

Special Exception for convenience store use-in-combination with existing fuel service statiem.

Variance to permit 5 parking spaces in lieu of the required 15 spaces; to permuit a 14,908.37 sq. ft.
site area in lien of the 24,092.68 sq. ft. reguirement; to permit a 132.52 sg. fi. double-sided sign in
lieu of the required 100 sg. ft. double-sided sign; to permit a 9 ft. building setback on Carlvon Roed in
Heu of the required 35 ft. building setback; to permit a 1 ft. landscape transition area in the rear
yard in 1ienm of the required 6 ft. landscape transition ares; and to permit a 17 £t., 12 ft., 7.8 ft.,
and 7.5 ft. aisle widths in lieu of the 22 ft. minimom required aisle width.

HERRTNG: TUESDAY, NOVEMRER 14, 1995 at 2:00 p.m.in Room 106, County Office Building.

LAWRENCE E. SCRMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR RRLTTMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HERRTNGS ARE HANDNTCAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMCDATIONS PLEASE CAIL 887-3353.
(2) FOR ITNFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE ARD/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE €BALL 887-3391.



Baltimore County lge‘fd;prg?t P;Og;%;#mg

l . oun ice Building
Dep eat of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

October 12, 1895

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoming Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
Comnty, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
ar
Room 118, 014 Courthonse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towscn, Maryland 21704 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-146-SPHER (Item i47)
10540 Reisterstosn Road

NWC Reisterstown Road and Carlvon Road
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
Legal Owner: Exzon Corparation

Special Hearing to approve amendments to previously approved planr in case #3590-RX.

Special Exception for convenience store use-in-combination with existing foel service station.

Variance to permit 5 parking spaces in liew of the regnired 15 spaces; to permmit a 14,908.37 sq. ft.

site arsa in liem of the 24,092.68 sq. fi. requirement; to permit a 132.52 sq. ft. double-sided sign in

lien of the reguired 100 sg. ft. double-sided sign; to permit a 9 ft. building setback on Carlvan Road in /
lieu of the reguired 35 ft. building setback; to permit a 1 ft. landscape fransition area in the rear

yard in liew of the reguired 6 ft. landscape transition area; and to permit a 17 ft., 12 ft., 7.8 ft.,

and 7.5 ft. aisle widths in lieu of the 22 ft. minimm reguired aisle width.

HEARTHG: TUESDRY, NOVEMEER 14, 1995 at 2:00 p.m.in Room 106, County Office Building.

@f&lﬁm\/

Arnold Jablon
Director

ce: Exxon Corporation
6. Scott Barhight/David K. Gildea

HOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN £ POST MUST RE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPERKE AVENDE OF THE UEARTHG DATE,

{2) HERRTNGS ARE HANDICAPUED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL RCCOMMODATTIONS PLERSE CALL 887-3353,
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Printed with Soybean ink
e Rervetiod Paner
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Development Processing

Baltimore Coun
Department of PtY it d County Office Building
P o7 - ermis an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 9, 1995

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
David K. Gildea, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 147
Case No.: 96-146-SPHXA
Petitioner: Exzon Corp.

Dear Mr. Gildea:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
Qctober 4, 1995,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any guestions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to comtact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely,

. Gt 1o

H - ]
174 e i
N R s> P W

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor -

WCR/iw
Attachment{s)}

‘1@ Frinled with Soybean Ink
A on Hecycled Paper




BALTIMORE COUNTY, HMARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDEUNCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Qect. 20, 1985
Zoning Administration and Develorpment Management

Jr one
EROM: Robert W. Bowling, E., Chief
Development Plans Review

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for QOctober 23, 1985
Item 147

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed
the subject zoning item. See correspondence in the
“Northwest Animal Hospital and Retail” file, dated May 31,
1991, indicating Carlvon Road is an existing private road.

This office supports the request to variance the €-foot
landscape transition area to 1 foot. The details of the
submitted planting pian will be reviewed in detail at the
final landscape plan stage.

RWB:sw



. Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

DATE: 16/18/,93

Arnold Jabion

Birectaor

Zaning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Taowsan, MD Zi20s

MAIL STGP-11095

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

LOCATION: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF QCT. IB. 1993,

Ifem No.: SEE BELCOW Zoning Agsnda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your raguest, the referenced properiy has besn surveved
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and recuired to
be corrected or incorporated intoc the Tinal plans for the property.

8. The Fire Marshal’'s Office has no comments at thi

IN REFEREMCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:145, tag, 149,
150 ang 151, <

REVIEWER: LT, ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal OfTicz, PHONE BB7-4881, MS-1i02F

cce: Fils

\: Q
= Frnted on Recycled Paper



‘ . . David L. Winstead

__ s Y& Maryland Department of Transportation ;eaclfi?soﬁ
State Highway Administration >

Administrator

JO~(7-FT

Ms. Joyce Waison RE. Batiimare County
Baltimore County Office of lkem No. /61 7 67' M)
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 108

Towson, Maryiand 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no abjection to
approval, as a field inspection reveals the existing entrance(s) ontc MDA8 /40
are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not
affected by any SHA projects.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions. Thank
you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Gl el

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech R
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street < Baltimore. Marviand 21202 -
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA N D
DEPARTMENT OF ENVTRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESCURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ZADM 7 DATE: /oég/zg

FROM: DEPRM
Development Coordinaticn

SUBJECT: Zoning Advigory Commitisce
Agenda: (et. /é’, /994

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items: :

Item #'s: ﬂ/r':#/a?
k. 95-30!

| /49
147Y

/438

| 150
)51,

LS:sp

b,
o

LETTYZ/DEPRM/TXTSBEP
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER—OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jabklon, Director DATE: November 14, 1995

Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):
Item No. 147

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additiocnal
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by: 7 bﬂ% 4///%%

bt —

Division Chief:

PE/JL



PETITION PROBLEMS

#147 — JRA
1. Only 2 attachments submiited with variance petition, but 3 petitions
submitted.
2.  Need power of attorney for persan signing for legal owner.
#148 — JCM

1.  No acreage listed on folder.

#149 — JLL

1. No review information on bottom of petition form.

REIS rsMbs gt

k)




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

PETITIONER(S}) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME

D k. ?E&

ADDRESS

L lidend T o for
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SCALE

"= 2007

FREDERICK WARD ASSOCIATES, INC.

DR. BY

EC.B.

»
ENGINEERS-ARCHITECTS-SURVEYORS
5 SOUTH MAN STREET

PLAT NO.

BEL AR, MARYEAND 21014-0727
(410)838-7900 (410)879-2090

‘WCOMPANY,‘ U.S.A,

ZONING MAP

10540 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
OWINGS MILLS, MARYLAND

]




%ﬁw e
Ol &

&@L Db 1% 5%y









lniyle LKAy |0
VAT i 4L Ll
Vit







r N

PEFITIONS FOR SDECIAL HEARTING. BEFORE THE

SPECIAL EXCEPTIOH & VARIANCE -

NW/Corner Reisterstouwn Road DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
and Carlvon Road

(10540 Reisterstown Road) OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4th Election District
1rd Councilmanic District Case No. 96-146-5SPHXA

Exxon Corporation

Petitioner
*x *

TINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Phis matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissiocner as Peti-
tions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance for that proper-
ty known as 10540 Reisterstown Road, located in the wvicinity of Owings
Mills Boulzsvard in Owings Mills. The Petitions were filed by the owner of
the property, Exxon Corporation, by Michael J. Specht, Agent/Attorney in
Fact, through G. Scott Barhight, Esquire apd David K. Gildea, Esquire.
The Petitioner seeks approval of an amendment to the previously approved
site plan in Case No. 3590-RX to reflect the proposed improvements, pursu-
ant to the special exception and variance relief sought. More specifical-
1y, the Petitioner seeks a special exception for a convenience store use-
in-combination with the existing fuel service station and variance reliet
from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From
Section 405.4.A.3.4 to permit five (5) parking spaces in lieu of the
required 15; from Section 405.4.A.1 to permit a total site area of
14,908.37 sg.ft. in lieu of the minimum vegquired 24,092.68 sg.ft.; from

section 413.2{f) to permit a double-sided sign of 132.52 sqg.ft. in lieu of

)
>

409.4.C to permit aisle widths of 17 feet, 12 feet, 7.8 feet, and 7.5 feet
in lieu o=f the minimum required 22 feet. The subject property and relief
sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which
was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

RAppearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitlions were Jennifer
Colvard, a representative of Exzon Corporation, Ken BAyre, Proprietor of
the subject site, Tim Whittie, Professional Engineer with Frederick Ward

Associates, who prepared the site plan for this project, and David K.

Gildea, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. There were no Protestants

-

present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a net area of 14,908.37 sq.ft. {0.341 acres), zoned B.L.-A.S.,
and is improved with a gasoline service station. The Petitiomer is desirous
of converting the service garage portion of the building to a convenience
store. Testimony indicated that Exxon is in the process of converting
many of its gasoline service stations from those which offer automotive
service repairs to those which offer fuel and miscellaneous items found in
convenience stores. This is but another site where Exxon proposes to make
such a conversion and to improve the appearance of the existing facility.
Photographs of the site, which were submitted into evidence as Petitioner's
Exhibit 2, show that the subject property is well-maintained and attractive
in its appearance. In fact, Mr. Ayre testified that he has won awards fram

Exxon as being one of its 50 best gasoline service stations. Mr. HAyre

will wgtilize the
are proposed.

it is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in a B.L.-
A.S. =zone by special exception. It is equally clear that the proposed use
would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefore,
it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in Sectiown 502.1 are
satisfied.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence
which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and
requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Petitiocner
has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment
to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the publie interest.
Tha facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-
ticular location described by Petitioner's Exhibit ¥ woculd have any ad-
verse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a spe-

cial exception use, irrespective of its location within the Zone.

Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.24 1319 (1981).

.

b

The propnsed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
or general welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congestion in
roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes
of the property's zoning classification, nor in anv other way be inconsis-
tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

After reviewing ail of the testimony and evidence presented, it

pian and change in use of the property from a gasoline service station to
& convenience store use in combination with fFuel sales.

As for the variance relief sought, Section 307.1 of the B.C,2Z.R.
has established a two-step process for the granting of variances. That
two-step process was addressed and identified by the Court of Special

bppeals in the case of Cromwell v, Ward, 102 Md. App. 6%1 (1995). The

opinion in that case, issued January 4, 1995 and authored by the Honorable
J. Cathell, interpreted our rsgulations to require the applicant to estab-
lish the following:

First, the Applicant (Petitioner) must prove, and this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner mmast E£ind, that the "property whereon structures are
to be placed {(or uses conducted) is -- in and of itself-- unique and unusu-
al in a manner different from the nature of surrounding properties such
that the uniqueness and peculiarity of the subject property causes the
zoning provision to impact disproporticnately upon that property."

I find from the testimony and evidence presented 1in this case
that the subject property is unique, unusual and different from properties
which surround the subject site soc as to cause this applicable zohing
provision to impact disproportionately upon this particular parcel of land.

Having satisfied this "“first step"” the Applicant (Petitioner)
must proceed to the "second step" of this variance process, which is to

show that strict compliance with the =zoning regulations for Baltimore

County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

the maximum permitted 100 sq.ft.; from Section 405.4.A.2.a to permit a looks forward to the proposed improvements to the site and its conversion . . . . . .
appears that the special excepticn should be granted with certain restric The practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship guidelines that

to a convenience store use. In order to proceed with the prouposed improve-

IR FILING

oo = g £ in 1% f the reguired 35
building setback of 3 feet from Carlvon Road in lieu o equ tions as more fully described below. The Petition for Special Hearing

have been imposed by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)

7

Wi

D FOR FILINC
,:/

ments, the reguested relief is necessary. Testimony revealed that Exxon

»

VED F@R FIL s

/1

should also be granted to reflect the proposed modifications to the site

feet; from Section 405.4.A.2.b to permit a landscape transition area in
have been thoroughly examined and discussed by the appellate courts of

.T\\

/

[[F

QSQ‘“’ the rear vard of @ foot in lieu of the required 6 feet; and, from Section
> this State. In Lovola Federal Savings and Loan Association v. Buschman,

(ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
2L
’/\__' 'J
Vo

Date .
Ty

i
I

ORDER RECEIYED
ORDER RECEIVE

Date

B e

1) whether compliance with the strict letter of . IT IS FURTHER ORDERED th s42 :
R - . o at the Petition for Special Exception to e
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, . R : Baltimore COU[‘lty Suite 112, Courthouse

height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the . permit a convenience store use-in inati 3 i i
. . -in-combinat] cisti TR - . . '
owner from using the property for a permitted purpose : : ation with the existing fuel C Zonmg Commuissioner ;‘00 Washlngtoln f;\;q;fu
owson, Marylan

or would render conformity with such restrictions : service station on the subiject : . . i :
annecessarily burdensame: ject property, in accordance with Petitioner's Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

227 Md. 243, 176 A.2d 355 (1961), the Court of Appeals considered the

identical regulation to Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R.
As the Court noted: "Section 307 of the Regulations uses the two

terms (practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship) in the disjunctive.” _ o o . . Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,
2} wnether a grant of the variance appliied for wouid
do substantial justice to an applicamt as well as to

other property owners in the district or whether a

lesser relaxation than that applied for would give : ' relief from the B.C.Z.R. as follows: i i
exr . C.Z2_.R. : From Sect .4.A.3.
sufficient relief to the owner of the property involved : 1on 405-4-R.3.4 to permit 3

fnd ?f more 52“515t95t with that afforded other proper- parking spaces in lieu of the required 15; from Section 405.4.A.1 to permit . )

Ly wwilcio, Saia — - K. Gildes =
] raviud e TLALuCA, LJHU.LJ.‘:
a total site area of 14,908.37 sg.ft. in lieu of minimum requir ' Whiteford
3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion ' q © the * ed ' T 21;twf0;e;n§:{i2§i§ ii:iﬁ:n

- -~

that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and - & . G52.658 fr.: f Sects i13.9¢(E3 i ; ;
. SUS2. sqg.it.; Ircm BSection 413.2(f) to permit a double-sided sign of Towson, Maryland 21204
public safety and welfare secured. z : iy

Loyola Fedexral, p. 358. Thus, by the use of the term “or®, Section 307

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking : January 22, 1996
of Fers the Petitioner an opportunity to obtain its variance upon satisfac- .
tion of either the undue hardship or practical difficulty standard.

The distinction between these standards was clarified by the

Court of Special Appeals in Anderson v. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesa-

peske Besch. 22 3. App. 28, 322 A.23 220 (1974). Within Ehet epinien, 132.52 sq.ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted@ 100 sq.ft.; from Section . RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
R e qs N ' NW/Corner Reisterstown Road and Carlvon Road
214-215 405.4.A.2.a to permit a building setback of 9 feet from Carlvor Road in . {10540 Reisterstown Road)
- ‘ lieu of the ired 35 feet: £ ) 4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
: . . : requir eet; from Section 405.4.A.2.b i - _ 3 - 43
I find from the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing ) to permit a rear gz:znﬂgorggfizéfgp Petitioner

on the property other than that specifically permitted in that particular - - - - : yard landscape ‘ransition area of 1 foot in lieu of t . i
before me that the Applicants have in fact proven the practical difficulty . i lied of the required 6 feet; - Dear Mr. Gildea:
tandards as set forth above and that th Yief sted should b . and, from Sectien 409.4.C to permit aisle widths of 17 feet, 12 feet, 7.8 i . )
stan a e re reque s e : )
. . . . . . i Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
the change of use for a particular property regquires the Petitioner to ) 5 & or £ind that the granting of this variance is in strict feet, and 7.5 feet in lieu of the minimmm required 22 feet, in accordance . gbove-captioned matter. The Patitions for Specizl Hearing, Special Excep-
urth Lin tion and Variance have been granted iun accordance with the attached Order.

Anderson, p. 39. See alsoc Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {1973) at pps.

the Court held that the undue hardship standard applies to a petition for

a use variance. The Court noted that a use variance, which permits a use
district, requires the imposition of a higher standard. That is, to allow

demonstrate real hardship, where the land cammot allow a reasonable return with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be an@ is hereby GRANTED, subject to the
the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z2.RB. and that the granting —_— ’ . ’ - s . o msom s A s . -
if used only in accordance with the use restrictions of the ordinance. C e ' following restriction: _ . o me ev?nt anY P ¥ Tinas The gec sion renaerea 1s untavhr-
. - . - - - . - : able, any party may f£ile an appeal to the County Board of Appeals withi
of this relief is accamplished without injury to the public health, saf - . ¥ party may bp ¥ pe 1thin
o 3 with this he burden. the jewed the practical b . ety ) L . L thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
mpared wi avy P Court revi ' - - or ceneral welfare 7 1} -iue Petitioners may apply for their building ‘ filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
) ] L ‘ . - g . - permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; Management office at 887-3391
difficulty standard applicable for area variances. The Court characterized ) . however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro- |
‘ : Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and . ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such — Very truly yours
- . o ) o time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order : v ’
public hearing on these Petiticns held, and for the reasons given above, g has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is

reversed, the relief granted herein 1,be rescinded. - - \“/Zf '%%4; /éé:

the relief requested should be granted. . . ‘
. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

area variances as having a much less drastic eifect.thgg nﬁe variances, in

that they seek relief only from height, area, setback, “or side property

line restrictions and would not affect.the-prqpe:t?‘s'usg; per se. %he ‘ ' _ . o
. THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for . L /é /ﬂﬂp . , Depuly Zohing Commissioner

R , T™™MX:bis for Baitimore County

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO :

?epnty §9n1ng Commissioner L. ' cc: Ms. Jennifer Colvard, Exxon Company, USA

or Baltimore County A 6301 Ivy Lane, Suite 700, Greenbelt, Md. 20770

Court envisioned the impact of area variances on the surrcunding locale to

n _
Baltimore County this oA day of January, 1996 that the Petition far

be less than that generated by use variances, and thus, the lesser practi-
Special Hearing seeking approval cf an amendment to the previously approved

R FILING

1,

R FILING
R FILING

7

cal difficulty standard applies. The prongs of that standard which must
Mr. Ken Ayre, Tollgate Auto Services

' _ ) 10540 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
accordance with Petitiomer's Exhihit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, ) ’ >

- site plan in Case Ho. 3530-RX fto reflect the proposed improvements, in

D
DF

be satisfied by the Petition, as enunciated in Andexrson, supra, are as
le's Counsel

/

follows:
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se File
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etotion for Special Hearing e Attt - g o |
Bl Pe P = ﬁ Petition i'or S-Pecial Exception : R P etltlon for Var lance EOE Frederici \X/ard Associates, Inc.

T - — - . imore C ; _ : : : > . . . . Trka ik ENGIMEERS  ARCHITICTS  SURVEVCAS
s {E {p the Zoning Commissioner of Baltim ouniy - dﬁﬁ!;ﬁ?‘ | w3 E&? to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

S , . — .. Owings Mills, MD 21117 ' : O : _ - s
far the property locaied at 10540 Reisterstown Rd., Owings ™75 S E{E*@ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County ' | L far the prop od at B September 18, 1995
RyLpe

ton . 10540 Reisterstown Rd., Owings Mills, MD 21117 .
- < (7D which is presenily zoned  pr_ag : . . : . - i o : ) _ e
?é/ Y e -5 H %H’ —_— for the property located at 10540 Reisterstown Rd., Owings Mills, MD 21117 . C?(é, — o — SH YA whirh is presently zoned  pr_ag : 2GHING DESCRIPTION Y — SN H XA

s i & Developmant Management. . ___ . : : . ] ’ -
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of 2R 1 A rare “: &-nae,.-. is cascribed in the description and plat attached : ' 9(9 "——( q (D S P H m which is presently zoned BI-AS This Petition shail ba filed with the Otfice of Zoning Administration & Development Management. e 10540 Relsterstown Road

_ P Caunty an ; —_— The undersigned, | 1 i i ;
. lagal owner(s) of tha propery situate in caitimere e v : ; : ersigned, legal owner(s) of the propany situate c
:::;: :::'31::: aesart hereat, haraby petidon far a Speciel Hearing uncer Sectian 500.7 ot tho Zening Regulations of Battimore County, proneny in Saltmore Ceun

] osi ° ty and which is described in the descripti Fourth Election District
L ‘ e This Petition shali be filed with the Otfice of Zoning Adminisiration & Development Management. hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Yariance from Sacticn(s) prion and plat atached . Baltimore C L M 1and
«0 datermina whether of not the Zaning Cammtissioner snould acprove The undersigned. legal awner(s) of the praperty situate in Batimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached U ounty, Marylan

; hereto and made a par hereoi, hereby petition far a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Balimere County, to use the -

r

‘ B herein described property for : )
3590RX (Order dated 7/8/55). , | See Attached.

o previously approved plan in Case No. . . - ) i
Amendments o P P Convenience store use-in-combination with existing fuel service statiomn.

) BEGINI:IING for the same at a point on the westerly right-of-way
of the Zoning Aegulations of Baitimare County, to the Zoning Law of Saltimare Coun Il R TSt o aoady 2 88 foor wide T for Ay heretofore

raction dotey 7ty for the fallewing reasons: (indicate hardship or L ’ laid out at the northwesterly side of a thirty foot wide right-of-
gz;yhgonvgyed by Carl Von Gunten to the Consolidated Gas Electric

To be or ] ig an Pow:-?r Cqmpany of Baltimore by a deed dated July 28, 1954
presented at hearing. , and recorded in Liber GLB 2525, folio 389. Thence binding on the
westerly right-of-way line of Reisterstown Road and on the outlines

of that tract or parcel of Land conveyed by Tollgate Shopping

. N . Center, Inc. to William F.
propery is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Aegulations. R F. Chew by a deed dated September 16, 1957

o pay axpenses of abeve Saecial Hearing advertsing, pesting, stc.. upon fling of tiia etian, and AASr B9 ‘ga"‘";y , r 2?35?; i tt‘: ‘?z fii‘:i"f“:;?:sﬁ:ﬁ s Pr;l:_scribeq by Zoning Regulations. _ and recordgdl among the land records of Baltimore County in Liber
I, or we. agree to pay ; A ! . - iapted nursuant to the Zoning Law far maore Caunty. ) . . . . . . . ; s iar efusing, aosting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and furth - GLB 3234 olio 315, as now surveved.
ara to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictians of Baftimase County adapted pu Propeny is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. ' g be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimora Counzy ; or 8gree io and ase o y ! Y

adopted pursuant to the Zeoning Law for Batim bk
ectare and A, uncee e Cenams of Derury, Tt e a7 D . 3 I, or we, agree to pay axpanses of above Spacial Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this patition, and further agree to and s ore County. o f=an .
::;“mm i ety wewch (4 T STt of Trp Pramon. ara to ba bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baitimare County. . . Reist 1) N North 43°29739 West 131.46 feet. Thence leaving
' : ) elsterstown Road

LWe da solemnty declare and affirm, undes the mdrmw.mw:mme

Lagal Qwnensi: tWe co solem
" Nty declars anc afim, yncer e Cenattes of =
tegal ownerts) of tha property which is the sudject of this Patition. Derjury, that 1fwe are the

Exxon Corporaticn 15531 U] of T8 propety wien is e susect of i Pernon N ‘ 2} South 28°56/35" West 75.7% feet to an X-cut heretofore
{Type of Prent Hamen . Legal Cwmerts): Legat Qwner(si: : set

. _ Ul O \o =5 ' mi.}scg;?"grooraulon : mm%f{m?&mformmtion ' I ot 3) South 46°24/35" West 39.97 feet to an iron pin heretofore
Sigraure : )
: ; t/Attorney in Fac ' , Yoo < - , ‘ ) g .
mﬂﬁi J. Specht (Agent/ =Y : _ Sarmmre L O \6 ; : s;;wil"‘M "-\C’- 2= ; 4) South 43°29739" East 143.30 feet to an iron pipe
| . sfichael J. Seecht {Asent/Attorney in Fack Mi . ' heretofore set on the aforesaid thirty foot wide right-of-way
' et pecht (Agent/ y 1 ) | _ m;m.,ﬂcfﬁ J. Scecht (Agent/Attornev in Fact) . granted to Consolidated Gas Electric Light and Power Company of
Sgrature ‘ Baltimore. Thence binding thereon

(Typw or Print Name)

301)513-7511 : . | -
_, 6301 Ivy Lane (301) i : S5 . ty

K pr—— ) ‘mrrﬁfw&nﬁonnr - . - '3
: - - . . tt beginning hereof
8. scott Barhight ouite T D 70770 | 6301 Ivy Lane (301) 513-7511 Biid k- Goidgnt - 6301 Ivy Lane (301) 5]3-7511 ‘ ’ °
id K. Gildea ' Greer =" ' Afiomery for Petifoner: Aocren Syl e 700 Phone No. SR (oo or Prm A AcrmsBuite 700 BEE T
mp.lia:':: 2 = . B ? _ it ight A m';e St 20770 . CONTAINING 14963 Square Feet (0.3435 Acres) of land none or
Namey Name, Address Dhone fumber - [ EaI;IL'L_ (=<1gls. s SR ) .

.- . G. Scott Barhight David K. Gildss W Yn% : Greenbe't, MD 20770 . less
Dhornd \ - A0 den David K. Gildea = For e & s . S § g T .
z i ; —Tavior & Preston - e Scottwgé.ﬁﬁgh i Whiteford, Taylor & Preston ™ oo comaat egal owner. contract purchaser of represcriat s . BEING all of that tract or parcel of land conveyed by Tollgate
Sl reford, Taylor & Preston “wseiihiiteford, Taylor \L__ De.zw.d e cila : _ 210 W. Permsylvania Avenue G. Scott Barhight Shopping Center, Inc. to William F. Chew, and Dorothea H. Chew, his
210 W. Permsylvania Avenue —WMM ) ) J=a ' David K. Gildea : - ' wife by a deed dated September 16, 1957 and recorded among the land
— _&D—D ﬂéoé.,‘ﬁ.?.)_;-—- Nembihiteford, Taylor & Preston ' ) records of Baltimore County in Liber GLB 3234, folio 315.

State

Srgnanire ' 5) North 29°17/22" East 117.49 feet to the point of

1

A aRNE .
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R FILING

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston . feethiterord. T= S e ha Phone No.
- ) thite vior & Praston . : ‘
0 210 W, Permsylvania Avenue - . 210 W. ’ lvania A 2 Q Towson, MD 21 ZO%mf 410]817—-70300

mth Floor Phone Na. Aaemoson, MD 21204 (410)8324000 oo R Towson, MD 21204 {410 _2003' g . ALSO BEING all of that tract or parcel of land described in a
on, MD 21204 (410) 832-2000 I CrFiCE USE ONLY IS rriCs USE Gy S —— : : Memorandum of Lease by and between William F. Chew and Dorthea H.

by State Dpeoae PRy
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NOTICE OF HEARING

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Baitimore Counity, by authorily
of the Zoning Aci and Heguld-
tions of Baftimone County wil
hold a public hearing on the
p;mnde:mfed' i hem'lmi
foom 106 of ihe County OF |
ﬁceBuHm.ﬁ!w.Chesa-]

|

TOWSON, MD., O / A3 1995

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

Avenye i Towson,
21204 or Room
118, Oid cAourszTe. 400
Washington Avenue, Towson,
Marytand 21204 as follows:

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of l successive ‘ 4.7

weeks, the first publication appearing on 10/] q ' 199—5—- | E C ' Development Processing

- . . B . h . - ’ OQE C
re Count _— < >
Kl W) Baltimore Y County Office Building ) 00:  PUTORENT PUBLISHING COMPANE - :-;“Zﬂ* %

_ ; Development Processing
> *x«xx | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Balumore County

October 19, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

it 0 T : Please foward billing to: Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management

- i § : . County Office Building
\%EJ*W Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 S : \j{é:ﬁi’ Department of Permits and
%QnyS-Q

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

G. Scott Barhight, Esg.
S 5 lI 21t W. Pennsylvania Avenue

L. g N - . N i
i _ _
(A N -enwls-#e T Towson KD 21204 - October 12, 1995
- URE ) 832-2000 , -
LEGAL AD. - TOWSON 2ONTNG HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES : R NOTICE OF HEARING
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1ti C: < oo :i_ —semlations require that notice be given to the
Baltimore Couniy =20niing IeGULiaLITRs =55

. . : i operty which . ) - e . o -
general public/neighboring proper’?y owners relat].vehto Pregitigns which County, will hold a public hearing oe the property identified berein in
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For t gsg P ting a sign Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Averue in Towsan, Maryland 21204
require a public hearing, this notice .‘:.S a?c;'\.._.“"'-?l'lishet ﬁgggiwsp:per of The Zoning Commissioper of Baltimore County, by authbority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baitlmore ) or
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one . - Comnty, will hold a public hearing on tbe property iGentified berein in i Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:
general circulation in the County. R Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avente in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
This office will ensure that the Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avemue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: CASE NUMBER: 96-146-SPHER (Item 147)
advertising are satisfied. However, L S - 10540 ?mm Road
the costs associated with these requirements. . . : | ::; :;mm;m R oad and Car.lvon.R oad-
: ) . CASE FUMBER: 96-146-SPHEA (Item 147) ectien District - ird Comncilmanic
— . I . . N - H Corpora
PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOVWS: 10540 Reisterstown Road ' Legal Owner: Exxon Corporation
g NWC Reisterstown Road and Carlvom Road .
. 5 i fi the o . : ; : . s
1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at sth Election District - ind Comncilmamic . spec} al Hearing to approve anenduents tc previcusly approved plan in case A3590-EX.
time of filing. Legal Owner: Exxon Carporaticn - Special Exception for convenience store use-in-combination with existing foel service station.
ot .11 ) : Variance to permit 5 parking spaces in lieu of the required !5 spaces; to permuit a 14,908.37 sg. ft.
o \sing, due upon receipt, will come _ _ . . ~ site area in lien of the 24,092.68 sq. ft. requirement; to permit a 132.52 sq. ft. double-sided sign i
2) Billing.for legal advertlslng{ - Special Hearing to approve amendments to previously approved plan in case #3590-RY. L ) . sq requirement; to permi .52 sq. ft. gigr in
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. ' Special Exception for convenience store nse-in-conbinaticn with existing foel service statien. B lff.eu of the reqm:ed 100 sy. ft. double-sided sign; to permit a 9 ft. building setback on Carlvon Road in
- 2ONING ORDER ; Variance te permit 5 parking spaces in lien of the required 15 spaces; o permwit a 14,908.37 sg. ft. X Liew 9‘_-: the regnired 35 fi. boilding setback; o permit a2 1 ft. landscape iransiticn ares in the rear
Ry . lien of the required 100 so. ft. double-sided sign; to permit a 9 ft. building setback om Carlvon Road in - -5 ft. aisle widths in lieu of the 22 ft. minimmm required aisle width.
DTS 3 s ' ’. . ) ._ len of the required 35 ft. building setback; to permit a 1 ft. landscape transition area in the rear .

s paral grarm SR : ' - T * 3 3
.42 TENUE b 7 2 in 1i of the ‘ 6 ft. Lo : and ta it a 17 fto, 12 ftu’ 1.8 ft-' HEARTNG: lﬂFSDH, NOVEMEER 14’ 1985 at 2:00 p.m.iD Room 1%, Cumty Office Bm_ldlxlg-
e ol . , ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR facd ? y F

i
;

NOTICE OF IEARTNG [ The Zoning Commissicner of Baltimare Comnty, by authariiy of the Zoming Aet and Remulations af Raltimna

%%
l

Bl
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legal requirements for posting and
the petitioner 1is responsible for

and 7.5 ft. aisle widths in lieg of the 22 ft. minimm required aisie width. . -
FERRTRG: TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 1995 at 2:00 p.m.in Room 106, County Office Building. X ﬁﬂl\/

Ttem No.: ‘xh' Petitioner: E‘!“"M w - . B . Arnold Jahlon
~ ... . 9 ’L { . birecter
Location: JDFUD WNMM . D ) ) M4 ;h ILE - B

] | | . ' 5 BILL TO: ' cc:  Exoon Corporation
BUO <Pec. Pt Y R : PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING B )

e . R . S i 6. Scott Barhight/David K. Gildea
TV - ™ . ) . - I
ramg&w AIE e S - |
T P =~ > . . ’ a WOTES: (1) ZOWING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEARE AVENUE ON THE HEERTNG DATE.

- L] ]
DIAOIMDISHICHRC =~ 753, DD : : _ ADDRESS: (4 rl)\h?df' ! WOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; POR SPECTAL ACCOMMCDATTOMS PLEASE CAIL 837-3353. S (2) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 8a7-3353.
BA COL1:14AM10-D4-95 . : ’ * “J 21 : (2) FOR TNFORMATION COSCERDNG THE FILE ARD/OR HEARTNG, PLERSE CALL 887-X391. - . - (3) FOR INFORMATION OONCERTNG THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391,

B, o, S e 3 (7 . ey W- Bean. Mot T,

T — — i ‘ . ' : ' — NUHBER:("(‘&\ 831_ 2003

For newspaper advertising:




. Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

David L. Winstead

— e ~ Development Processing - iy, &\ :

Baltimore Lounty County Office Building - _ i | SHA Marylandpeparfmentof Transportation Secretary

| - . N : R State 'L.",Jﬂhtll"!ll AAdAminiatratiann Hal Kassoff
. . ] ] ) . P Huvvay SN oltr auIusrl Administrator

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

700 East Joppa Road Suitc 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 8874500

£9

November 9, 1995

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
David K. Gildea, Esquire
whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Ttem No.: 147
Case No.: 96-146-SPHXA
Petitioner: Exxon Corp.

Dear Mr. Gildea:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (2ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
October 4, 1995,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attormey, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

1f you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or dJoyce

Watson in the zoning office (887-33%1).

Sincerely,

g;_g -r:} Efl i .
SV S S
W. Carl Richards,
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ 3w
Attachment{s)

Printes2 with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

S ALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTHMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

FROM: DEPRM ) .
Development Coardination

SURBJECT: Zoning Advigory ommittee
et s, /995
[

The Department of £nvironmental Protection & Resource Management has no

comments Tar the foﬂowing Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

LS:sp

LETTY2/DEPRM/TXTSBP

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Oct. 20, 19956
Zoning Administration and Development Management
oA
FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Development Plans Review

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for October 23, 1985
Item 147

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed
the subject zoning item. See correspondence in the
"Northwest Animal Hospital and Retail"” file, dated May 31,
1991, indicating Carlvon Road is an existing private road.

This office supports the request to variance the 6-foot
landscape transition area to 1 foot. The details of the
gubmitted planting plan will be reviewed in detail at the
final landscape plan stage.

RWB:sw

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPCNDENCE
Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 14, 1995

Permits and Development

Management

Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):
Item No. 147

;f there.should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by: %ﬁ M’ /M’/O&gyy/

J v ’
Division Chief: é/t [ A4 W

/

PK/JL

DATE: 10s18/93

Avnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Develapment Management

Baltimore County DOffice Building
Towson, MD 21204 )
MALL STOP-1105

RE: Property Ownerr: SEE BELOW

LOEATION: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF OCT. 18. 199S.
[tem No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pufsuant to vyour rzquost, the referenced property has vesn survevsd
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and recuired to
be corracted or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at thi tfme.
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERG:145, 147,”148. 149,

150 ang 131. -
<

N

REVIEWER: LT. RDBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marcghal O07ffic=s, PHONE 88B7-4881, MS5~11028F

cc: File

Pnnted on Recycled Paper

PETITION PROBLEMS

#147 — JRA

Only 25 :;;t:ments submitted with variance petition, but 3 petitions

2.  Need power of attorney for person signing for legal owner.

#148 — JC&!

No acreage listed on folder.

#149 — JLL

1. No review information on bottom of petition form.

JO-/7-%5

Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ftem No. C ﬂcﬁ')
Permits and Development Management /617 7
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objectior{ to
approval, as a field inspection reveals the existing entrance(s) onto MDAE /40
are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not
affected by any SHA projects.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions. Thank
you for the apportunity tc review this item.

Verv truly yours,

Bsborall

Ronaid Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-8B00-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Pi.EASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS
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FREDERICK WARD ASSOCIATES, INC.- EKO_N COMPANY, U.S.A.
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ELECTICN DISTRICT: 4
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INE T BUILDING:
! TO RIGHT OF wAY: 35
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TZ; SRIOPERTY L :
ZONIMNG REQUEST:

ISLAMND:

1. SPECIAL ENCEPTION FOR FUEL SER/iCE STATION: " 4. TG RIGHT OF W
USE-IN-COMBINATION WITH A CCnyewiANCE STORE- 5. 10 PROPERTY

2. SPECTAL HEARING TO AMEND PRC,[juSLY APPRCVED.

VARIANCES REQUESTED:
a.  VARIANCE 7O SECTION 405.4.A.3.c. —_— 5. IOMING HISTORY:
\ ; TN L fu OF THE REGUIRED ° =
coacs " > PARKING SPACES iy ©F T i. CASE NO. 359GRY-CRDER DATED SuLY 8,1995.
YARIANCE TQ SECTIONM 405.44.: PETITON FOR RECLASSIFICATION AND 7OR
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